

## **Filing Receipt**

Filing Date - 2023-07-31 02:34:07 PM

Control Number - 55067

Item Number - 1450

## SOAH Docket No. 473-23-21216 PUC Docket No. 55067

## Joint Position Statement -J L Logan Family Limited Partnership, Ltd and J L Logan Family, Ltd.

J L Logan Family Limited Partnership, Ltd and J L Logan Family, Ltd. (collectively "J L Logan Properties") submit this joint position statement. JL Logan Family Limited Partnership, Ltd. is directly affected by and opposes alternative routes 1, 33, 41, 42, 54, 65, 67, 71, 72, 86, 92, 94, 96, 103, 117, 138, 142, 143, 154, 175, 176, 178, 184, 185, 207, 216, 217, 218, 219 and 221. More specifically, JL Logan Family Limited Partnership opposes line segments O7, P3, P7 and Q1. JL Logan Family, Ltd. is directly affected by and opposes alternative routes 1, 33, 41, 42, 54, 65, 67, 68, 69, 71, 72, 86, 92, 94, 96, 103, 117, 138, 142, 143, 154, 175, 176, 178, 184, 185, 207, 216, 217, 218, 219 and 221. More specifically, JL Logan Family, Ltd. opposes line segments O7, Q1, P3, P5, P6, P7, S2, U1, W1, W3, W4. The J L Logan Properties are currently used for agriculture for tax exemption purposes but planned for immediate or future mixed-use or industrial development. The proposed power lines that cross the J L Logan Properties will have a negative impact on the existing agricultural activities and damage the future development potential of the J L Logan Properties. J L Logan Properties support Route 179 because it satisfies the routing criteria established by the Public Utility Commission of Texas and, after balancing all the relevant factors, appears to cause the least impact to the affected landowners in totality.

By:

Deborah M. Atchley President

J L Logan Family Limited Partnership

13682 S County Line Rd

Justin, Tx 76247

Phone No. 817-715-5190

dma1891@gmail.com

By: Debovan M. Atcula Deborah M. Atchley Presite

J L Logan Ltd. 13682 S County Line Rd Justin, Tx 76247 Phone No. <u>217-715</u>-5190 dma1891@gmail.com

2